
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

GR-PEACH(mbed-RZ/A1)

【 X28A-M01-E/F 】

SHT.3 USB Host/Function / ETHER / SD Slot Block
SHT.4 Expansion I/F / Arduino / WiFi / Xbee Block
SHT.5 CPU Power / Clock Block

SHT.2 MBED-IF / Serial Flash / Switch / LED Block

Circuit schematic

SHT.1 Title Sheet
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SHT.2 MBED-IF / Serial Flash / Switch / LED Block

Serial FLASH
8MB

USB DEVICE
(Micro USB B Connector)

mbed-IF
Reset
 Switch

SWD

SWC

SWR

Preliminary SWD Port

MIPI-10

JTAG

User
Switch

USER LED
(RED)

mbed

Switch

LED

FLASH

JTAG

RGB LED

not mount

not mount

Notice:This board is not compatible with 5V tolerant signal.

If you use USB bus power supply, please
keep in mind that it exceeds the 500mA by
the method used.
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SHT.3 USB Host/Function / ETHER / SD Slot Block

DEVICE/HOST

VBUS Supply Jumper
OPEN : VBUS not Supply
SHORT : VBUS Supply

PHYAD[0:2] = 000

INTSEL = 1

(RJ45 Connector)

Internal Regulator Enable

ETHERNET

REGOFF = 0

Interrupt Function Enable

RMIISEL

MODE[0:2] 10,11,15pin Pull-Up : Auto-negotiation Enable

MODE1

MODE0

PHYAD1

RMIISEL 9pin Pull-Down : MII MODE

PHYAD2

PHYAD0

MODE2

nINTSEL 18pin Pull-Down : TX_ER/TXD4

Version [Normal] is not mount.
Version [Full] is mount.

MicroSD Slot

USB

ETHER

SD

not mount

USB Ch.0

Micro USB Connector

DEVICE/HOST
USB Ch.1

WiFi-Module(BP3595) / GR-IF
Exclusive use WiFi-Module(BP3595) or GR-IF

Notice:This board is not compatible with 5V tolerant signal.

If you use USB bus power supply, please
keep in mind that it exceeds the 500mA by
the method used.
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ET_RXN

ET_TXD0

RXD3

RXER

RXCLK

RXD2

RXDV
RXCLK

ET_RXDV
ET_RXCLK

RXD1

ET_COL
ET_CRS

COL
CRS

COL

ET_TXCLK TXCLK

ET_MDC
ET_MDIO

RXD0

RXD2

LED1_A

ET_TXD3

RXD3
RXD1
RXD0

ET_RXD1
ET_RXD3

ET_RXD0
ET_RXD2

RXERET_RXER

ET_nRST

ET_RXD1

ET_RXD3

ET_RXDV
ET_RXER

ET_RXD2

ET_RXCLK

ET_CRS
ET_COL

ET_TXD2
ET_TXD1
ET_TXD0

ET_MDIO
ET_MDC

ET_TXER
ET_TXEN
ET_TXCLK

ET_RXD0

ET_TXD3

SD_CD

SD_CD

USB1_DM

USB1_DP

SCLK2

SMISO2

SMISO2

SSL2

SSL2

SMOSI2

SMOSI2

SCLK2
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SHT.4 Expansion I/F / Arduino / WiFi / Xbee Block

Arduino Connector / GR Expantion Connecor

R1

20

11

Xbee/Zigbee Module I/F

10

01

WIFI Module

Exclusive I/F UART or USB

29 1

30 2

(ROHM BP3595)

NTSC

GR I/F

Arduino

WiFi

Xbee

Short if you want to use internal pull-up resistor

*1 : Short if you want to use PWM Signal

*3 : Short if you want to use I2C I/F

*2 : Short if you want to use LCD-IF(RGB***)

*1

*2

*3

Notice:This board is not compatible with 5V tolerant signal.
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X28A-M01D

GR-PEACH

Top  View

CN8 CN9

CN10
CN11

CN15
CN16

CN13 CN14

5
6

1

3
2

7

4
5

8

CN12

CN17

4

1
2
3

5

*4

*4 : Short if you want to use WiFi-Module(Rohm BP3595)

not mount

not mount

Version [Normal] is not mount.
Version [Full] is mount.

Version [Normal] is not mount.
Version [Full] is mount.

not mount

V3R3 V5R0 VIN

V3R3V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3V3R3

V3R3V5R0

VIN

V3R3

V3R3

VIN

V3R3

V3R3
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USB1_DMA
USB1_DPA
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U1C
R7S721001VCBG

VIN1A
B15

VIN2A
A15

VIN1B
B13

VIN2B
A13

P5_0/TXCLKOUTP/LCD1_DATA0/LCD0_DATA16/DV1_DATA0/TxD4/TIOC0A/RSPCK3
A11

P5_1/TXCLKOUTM/LCD1_DATA1/LCD0_DATA17/DV1_DATA1/RxD4/TIOC0B/SSL30
B11

P5_2/TXOUT2P/LCD1_DATA2/LCD0_DATA18/DV1_DATA2/SCK3/TIOC1B/MOSI3
A10

P5_3/TXOUT2M/LCD1_DATA3/LCD0_DATA19/DV1_DATA3/TxD3/TIOC3C/MISO3
B10

P5_4/TXOUT1P/LCD1_DATA4/LCD0_DATA20/DV1_DATA4/RxD3/TIOC3D/DV0_DATA12
C11

P5_5/TXOUT1M/LCD1_DATA5/LCD0_DATA21/DV1_DATA5/AUDIO_XOUT/TIOC0C/FCE/DV0_DATA13
C10

P5_6/TXOUT0P/LCD1_DATA6/LCD0_DATA22/DV1_DATA6/TxD6/IRQ6/SPDIF_IN/DV0_DATA14
A9

P5_7/TXOUT0M/LCD1_DATA7/LCD0_DATA23/DV1_DATA7/RxD6/TIOC0D/SPDIF_OUT/DV0_DATA15
B9

P4_0/LCD0_DATA8/TIOC0A/FRE/RSPCK4/MMC_D4
P20

P2_13/D29/SSL00/DV0_DATA13/SPBIO11_0/CTx3/SCK0/LCD1_DATA13/IRQ7
A20

P1_0/SCL0/DV0_DATA16/TCLKA/IRQ0/VIO_VD/DV0_VSYNC
A19

P1_1/SDA0/DV0_DATA17/TCLKC/IRQ1/VIO_HD/DV0_HSYNC
C17

P1_12/AN4/DV0_VSYNC/VIO_FLD
AB19

P2_1/D17/ET_TXER/DV0_DATA1/SPBIO10_1/MLB_DAT/TIOC2A/VIO_D1/LCD0_DATA17
K22P2_0/D16/ET_TXCLK/DV0_DATA0/SPBIO00_1/MLB_CLK/IRQ5/VIO_D0/LCD0_DATA16
L21

P2_5/D21/ET_TXD1/DV0_DATA5/SSIWS5/SPBSSL_1/TxD1/VIO_D5/LCD0_DATA21
E22

P2_6/D22/ET_TXD2/DV0_DATA6/SSIRxD5/RxD1/VIO_D6/LCD0_DATA22
E20

P2_3/D19/ET_CRS/DV0_DATA3/SPBIO30_1/IERxD/CTS1/VIO_D3/LCD0_DATA19
G20P2_2/D18/ET_TXEN/DV0_DATA2/SPBIO20_1/MLB_SIG/TIOC2B/VIO_D2/LCD0_DATA18
F21

P2_4/D20/ET_TXD0/DV0_DATA4/SSISCK5/SPBCLK_1/SCK1/VIO_D4/LCD0_DATA20
F19

P2_7/D23/ET_TXD3/DV0_DATA7/SSITxD5/IETxD/RTS1/VIO_D7/LCD0_DATA23
C22

P1_8/AN0/IRQ2/DREQ0/VIO_D14/DV0_DATA14
AA17

P1_11/AN3/IRQ5/TCLKD
AA18P1_10/AN2/IRQ4/TCLKB
Y17P1_9/AN1/IRQ3/VIO_D15/DV0_DATA15
AB18

P1_13/AN5/DV0_HSYNC/WAIT
Y18

P1_15/AN7
Y19

P2_14/D30/MOSI0/DV0_DATA14/SPBIO21_0/CRx4/TxD0/LCD1_DATA14/IRQ0
C18P2_15/D31/MISO0/DV0_DATA15/SPBIO31_0/CAN_CLK/RxD0/LCD1_DATA15/IRQ1
B19

P11_15/SPDIF_OUT/MISO1/IRQ1/MMC_D7/LCD0_CLK
J4P11_14/SPDIF_IN/MOSI1/LCD0_TCON5/MMC_D6/LCD0_TCON0
H3P11_13/CTx1/SSL10/LCD0_TCON4/MMC_D5/LCD0_TCON1
G1P11_12/CRx1/RSPCK1/IRQ3/MMC_D4/LCD0_TCON2
G2

P8_11/A19/SPBIO30_1/TIOC3B/RxD5/PWM1D/SGOUT_1/DV0_CLK
W3P8_13/A21/SPBSSL_1/TIOC3D/TXD5/PWM1F/SGOUT_3/SSIWS4
V4

P8_14/A22/SPBIO01_0/SPBIO00_1/TIOC2A/RSPCK2/PWM1G/TxD4/SSIDATA4
Y2P8_15/A23/SPBIO11_0/SPBIO10_1/TIOC2B/SSL20/PWM1H/RxD4
AA1

P10_13/DV0_DATA9/SSIWS1/SSL00/LCD0_DATA10/VIO_D9
F20

P10_14/DV0_DATA10/SSIRxD1/MOSI0/LCD0_DATA9/VIO_D10
D22

P10_15/DV0_DATA11/SSITxD1/MISO0/LCD0_DATA8/VIO_D11
D21

P10_12/DV0_DATA8/SSISCK1/RSPCK0/LCD0_DATA11/VIO_D8
E21

P1_6/SCL3/DV1_VSYNC/IERxD/IRQ6/VIO_D12/DV0_DATA12
A17

P1_7/SDA3/DV1_HSYNC/LRXD0/IRQ7/VIO_D13/DV0_DATA13
B16

P10_0/DV0_CLK/TCLKA/PWM2A/ET_TXCLK/LCD0_DATA23/VIO_CLK
AB4

P1_2/SCL1/DV0_DATA18/FRB/IRQ2/LCD1_EXTCLK
B18

P1_3/SDA1/DV0_DATA19/ET_COL/IRQ3/ADTRG
A18

P7_15/A7/RSPCK0/ET_RXCLK/CTS5/SCI_TXD0/TIOC4D
N3

P8_1/A9/MOSI0/ET_RXDV/TXD5/SCI_RXD0
P2

P4_4/LCD0_DATA12/RSPCK1/TIOC4A/PWM2E/SSISCK0/DV0_DATA12
M21P4_5/LCD0_DATA13/SSL10/TIOC4B/PWM2F/SSIWS0/DV0_DATA13
M20P4_6/LCD0_DATA14/MOSI1/TIOC4C/PWM2G/SSIRxD0/DV0_DATA14
L22P4_7/LCD0_DATA15/MISO1/TIOC4D/PWM2H/SSITxD0/DV0_DATA15
L20

P3_2/LCD0_TCON1/ET_TXEN/RxD2/SCI_RXD1/TEND0/PWM2C/MOSI3
Y7

P2_9/D25/ET_RXD1/DV0_DATA9/SSIWS0/LRXD0/LCD1_DATA9/VIO_D9/SSL40
C21

P2_10/D26/ET_RXD2/DV0_DATA10/SSIRxD0/LTXD0/LCD1_DATA10/VIO_D10/MOSI4
B22

P3_8/LCD0_DATA0/NAF0/TRACEDATA0/TIOC4A/SD_CD_1/MMC_CD
V19

P3_9/LCD0_DATA1/NAF1/TRACEDATA1/TIOC4B/SD_WP_1/IRQ6
W20

P3_10/LCD0_DATA2/NAF2/TRACEDATA2/TIOC4C/SD_D1_1/MMC_D1
T20

P3_11/LCD0_DATA3/NAF3/TRACEDATA3/TIOC4D/SD_D0_1/MMC_D0
T21

P3_12/LCD0_DATA4/NAF4/SD_CLK_1/MMC_CLK
T22

P3_13/LCD0_DATA5/NAF5/AUDIO_XOUT/SD_CMD_1/MMC_CMD
R22

P3_14/LCD0_DATA6/NAF6/TRACECLK/SD_D3_1/MMC_D3
R21

P3_15/LCD0_DATA7/NAF7/TRACECTRL/SD_D2_1/MMC_D2
R20

P8_8/A16/DV1_DATA5/SPBIO00_1/SPDIF_IN/TIOC1A/PWM1A/TxD3/SSISCK5
V2
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P11_0/DV0_DATA12/TIOC4A/SCK6/LCD0_DATA7/VIO_D12
A4

P11_1/DV0_DATA13/TIOC4B/TxD6/LCD0_DATA6/VIO_D13
C6

P11_2/DV0_DATA14/TIOC4C/RxD6/LCD0_DATA5/VIO_D14
B4

P11_3/DV0_DATA15/TIOC4D/LCD0_DATA4/VIO_D15
C5

P11_10/DV0_DATA22/SD_D3_0/TxD5/MMC_D3/LCD0_TCON4
T3

P11_11/DV0_DATA23/SD_D2_0/RxD5/MMC_D2/LCD0_TCON3
U3

P11_8/DV0_DATA20/SD_CLK_0/RTS5/MMC_CLK/LCD0_TCON6
T1

P11_7/DV0_DATA19/SD_D0_0/CTS5/MMC_D0/LCD0_DATA0
M3

P7_2/RAS/DV0_DATA18/ET_TXER/RXD4/CRx2/SSIWS1/TIOC0C
H1

P8_7/A15/DV1_DATA4/AUDIO_XOUT/IRQ5/ET_COL
U4

P6_4/D4/LCD1_DATA12/CRx2/IRQ3/RTS5/RSPCK1/DV0_DATA20
A2

P6_5/D5/LCD1_DATA13/CTx2/SCK5/SSL10/DV0_DATA21
C1

P6_6/D6/LCD1_DATA14/LCD0_TCON5/TxD5/MOSI1/DV0_DATA22
D2

P6_7/D7/LCD1_DATA15/LCD0_TCON6/RxD5/MISO1/DV0_DATA23
D1

P7_4/CKE/DV0_DATA20/ET_TXD0/TXD7/SSITxD1/TIOC1A
J2

P7_5/RD/WR/DV0_DATA21/ET_TXD1/RXD7/SSISCK2/TIOC1B
J1

P7_6/WE0/DQMLL/DV0_DATA22/ET_TXD2/CTS7/SSIWS2/TIOC2A
K3

P7_7/WE1/DQMLU/DV0_DATA23/ET_TXD3/RTS7/SSIDATA2/TIOC2B
K2

P6_8/D8/DV0_DATA12/CAN_CLK/SCK0/LCD0_DATA0/IRQ0
E3

P4_10/LCD0_DATA18/LCD1_TCON5/SD_D1_0/MMC_D1/SSIRxD5/RxD0/IRQ2
J22

P4_11/LCD0_DATA19/LCD1_TCON6/SD_D0_0/MMC_D0/SSITxD5/CTx4/SCK1/IRQ3
H19

P4_12/LCD0_DATA20/LCD1_CLK/SD_CLK_0/MMC_CLK/SPBIO10_1/SSISCK3/TxD1/IRQ4
H22

P4_13/LCD0_DATA21/LCD1_TCON0/SD_CMD_0/MMC_CMD/SPBIO11_1/SSIWS3/RxD1/IRQ5
G21

P4_14/LCD0_DATA22/LCD1_TCON1/SD_D3_0/MMC_D3/SPBIO21_1/SSIRxD3/TxD2/IRQ6
G19

P4_15/LCD0_DATA23/LCD1_TCON2/SD_D2_0/MMC_D2/SPBIO31_1/SSITxD3/RxD2/IRQ7
F22
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NTSC1A

NTSC1B

NTSC2A

NTSC2B

UART5_RXD

HSTSEL

UART5_CTS

BSEL0

UART5_TXD

nWIFIRST

UART5_RTS

BSEL1

UART7_CTS

XSCK

nXBRST

XBSLEEP

XMOSI

XSSL
UART7_TXD
XMISO

UART7_RTS

UART7_RXD

XMOSI
XMISO

BSEL0

HSTSEL

BSEL1

UART5_TXD

nWIFIRST

UART5_RXD

VIO_CLK
VIO_HD
VIO_VD

SDA3
VIO_FLD

GPD36
GPD37
GPD38
GPD39
SDA1
SCL1

XBDIO1

SCL1
SDA1

LVD_TX0_N
LVD_TX0_P
LVD_TX1_N
LVD_TX1_P
LVD_TX2_N
LVD_TX2_P
LVD_CLK_N
LVD_CLK_P

GPD14
GPD15

GPD25
GPD26

GPD24

NTSC1B
NTSC1A

GPD40
GPD41

GPD27

XMOSI

UART7_TXD

XMISO

XBSLEEP
nXBRST

UART7_RTS

XSCK

UART7_RXD
UART7_CTS

XSSL

XBDIO1

BPSD_D1
BPSD_D0
BPSD_CLK
BPSD_CMD
BPSD_D3
BPSD_D2

BPSD_CLK

UART5_CTS
UART5_RTS

BPSD_D0
BPSD_D1

BPSD_CMD
BPSD_D3
BPSD_D2

BPSD_CLK

VIO_D[0:7]

VIO_D[0:7]

GPD35

DIO6

GPD30

LVD_TX0_N

AD3

GPD34

GPD31

GPD28

GPD29

GPD33

GPD41
GPD40

LVD_TX0_P

DIO13

DIO2GPD27

GPD37
GPD38
GPD39

GPD29

DIO8

VIO_D2
VIO_D1

GPD28

GPD31
GPD32

GPD34
GPD35

SCL3

GPD36

AD2
AD3

AD0

LVD_TX1_N

DIO[0:13]

AD[0:5]

DIO5

AD5
AD4

AD1

GPD15
AD4

DIO9

GPD26

DIO13

DIO11

DIO6

GPD14

GPD30

AD2

DIO2
DIO3
DIO4

GPD25
GPD24

DIO8

DIO3

GPD32

DIO12

DIO10
DIO9

DIO7

DIO0
DIO1

GPD[28:35]

AD[0:5]

VIO_D3

LVD_CLK_P

DIO[0:13]

VIO_D3
DIO12

DIO10

SDA1
SCL1

LVD_TX2_N

DIO1

DIO4

VIO_D4
VIO_D5

AD0
AD1

VIO_D5

VIO_D1

VIO_HD

DIO5

SCL3

VIO_CLK

SDA3

VIO_D6

VIO_D0

VIO_FLD

GPD[28:35]

GPD33

AD5

VIO_VD

DIO7

DIO0

LVD_CLK_N

VIO_D0

DIO11

VIO_D4

VIO_D2

LVD_TX2_P

VIO_D7

LVD_TX1_P

VIO_D7
VIO_D6

NTSC2B
NTSC2A

XSSL
XSCK
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SHT.5 CPU Power / Clock Block

Remove R99 to use an external reference voltage.

Power LED
(Green)

System Clock

USB Clock

Video Clock

Audio Clock

Short if you do not want to drop the voltage at the diode

Notice:This board is not compatible with 5V tolerant signal.

AVref

VDAVcc

USBAPVcc

USBAVcc

V1R2

V1R2

LVDSAPVcc

V1R2

A3R3

A3R3

V1R2
V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V3R3

V1R2

V3R3
RZ_VBUS

V5R0

V3R3

V5R0_IN

VBUS

V5R0_INVIN

V3R3
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P0_0/MD_BOOT0
Y15

P0_1/MD_BOOT1
Y16

P0_2/MD_CLK
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EXTAL
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RTC_X1
AB8
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P0_4/RTC_X3
AB9

P0_5/RTC_X4
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USB_X1
AB15

USB_X2
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AUDIO_X1
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AUDIO_X2
W21

VIDEO_X1
Y22

VIDEO_X2
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VRP
D14

VRM
C13

REXT
C14
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LVDSREFRIN
D11

BSCANP
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